From the sample frame, seven (7) 

fishing settlements were randomly selected 

from each selected coastal Local Government 

Areas. The last stage of sampling was the 

stratified selection of nine (9) fishermen each 

from the selected seven fishing settlements. 

Three Hundred and Seventy-Eight (378) 

questionnaires were administered, out of which 

371 were retrieved, giving a response rate of 

98.15%. The 371 artisanal fishing households 

(191 contracts and 180 non-contracts) were 

used for the analysis.  

Primary data was used for the analysis.